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ACTION:

RESULT:
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REHS

SIGNATURE

PERMIT EXPIRATIONREINSPECTION DATE

EASTVIEW MANOR APTS 6/26/2013

Not Captured

7/10/2013 6/30/2013

1026 S LOLITA AV, WEST COVINA CA 91791

FA0008818

11:23 AM 11:43 AM

Chaz Harrison

PR0016016 3601
None

037 - Pool/Spa - Billable Inspection Services

005 - Corrective Action / Follow up Required

013 - Permit Suspended / Facility Closed

2301 N MOUNTAIN AV, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92404

Not Specified Not Specified

RECREATIONAL HEALTH - PUBLIC POOL/SPA

7.0

7.2

7.4
7.6

7.8

8.0

8.2

≤ 7.0

pH
0.0

2.0

4.0
6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

required flow (gpm)

volume (gal)

area (sq ft)

occupancy

No Data

83

30,000

800

40

Ideal

In Compliance

Not in Compliance

temperature (F) No Data

0

10

20

30
40 50 60 70

80

90

100

110

No Data

cyanuric acid

observed flow (gpm)

4.0 ppm

free chlorine
+ 100+

 36K995 Permit - Suspension ê ê! !CRITICAL
POINTS

NA

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  HSC

Inspector Comments: Permit to remain suspended due to pH below 7.0

Violation Description:  Violation(s) observed pose an immediate threat to public health and safety.  The health permit to operate is hereby suspended and 

the pool/spa ordered closed until the listed violation(s) have been corrected and verified by Environmental Health Services (EHS).  The facility is to remain 

closed until permission from EHS is given.  Contact your inspector at your local office to schedule a reinspection to reinstate the health permit. The facility is 

posted closed; do not move, hide, or remove the sign.  Reopening of the pool/spa without the approval by EHS, may result in an hourly billable Professional 

Services fee.

 36K406 Water Quality - Critical - pH High/Low ê ê! !CRITICAL
POINTS

4

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR - 65529

Inspector Comments: Observed pH level at 7.0. Immediately provide pH level at 7.2-8.0. Use Soda 

Ash(Baking Soda) to increase the Total Alkalinity of pool.

Violation Description:  Water shall be maintained in an alkaline condition at a pH between 7.2 and 8.0.

 36K458 Maintenance - Test Kit/Daily Records

POINTS

2

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR - 65523, 

65529

Inspector Comments: Observed no test kit. Ensure to obtain a test kit. Taylor k-2009(recommended). 

Observed no daily pool records on site. Ensure to maintain daily records for pool. Pool Code sec. 65523 states: 

“The operator of each pool open for use shall keep a daily record of information regarding operation, including 

readings of disinfectant residual, pH and maintenance procedures such as cleaning of filters and quantity of 

chemicals used.” Also it states: “If cyanuric acid is used…, the cyanuric acid concentration shall be measured a 

minimum of once per month and records shall be kept of the results of such testing.” 

If the pool service person is only at the site 3 days a week, there needs to be someone else to record the 

chlorine and pH on the other 4 days. The only way poor chemistry can be corrected is if someone knows that it 

is “poor.”

Violation Description:  Appropriate test kits for measuring the pH, concentration of the disinfectant, and, when used, concentration of cyanuric acid shall be 

provided at each pool. The test kit shall be capable of testing for free chlorine residual.

The operator of each pool open for use shall keep a daily record of information regarding operation, including readings of disinfectant residual, pH and 

maintenance procedures such as cleaning of filters and quantity of chemicals used.

 36K466 Structure - Pool Shell

POINTS

2

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR - 3108B

Inspector Comments: Observed pool shell chipping. Pool and spa shell shall be in good condition, clean and 

well maintained. The pool shell must be white in color; free of any projections and designs. Spa shell may have 

a light pastel color. If plaster is significantly worn, chipped, etc., Ensure to replaster by the start of next pool 

season.

Violation Description:  The finished pool shell shall be lined with a smooth waterproof interior finish that will withstand repeated brushing, scrubbing, and 

cleaning procedures. The finish color shall be white. Tiles installed at the waterline shall be of contrasting color. A spa pool may be finished in a light color 

other than white when approved by the enforcing agent. Pool shell shall be maintained in good repair.

 Overall Inspection Comments

No summary comments have been made for this inspection.
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